H2UIYURH{R (2K &t : /£ ) /Thread trimmer mechanism (two needle: left)

_45_



£ YURE{% (2448t : &) /Thread trimmer mechanism (two needle: left)

_ =2 DESCRIPTION
No. | B EES [#E
PARTS No.|QTY

1 |61012 1 |ARAA=TE SUPPORT BRACKET, FIXED KNIFE
2 |61010 1 |BEEAR FIXED KNIFE

3 (31017 4 |fal SCREW M3X0.5 L=8

4 131111 4 |Jyip— WASHER, PLAIN M3

5 {61013C 1 |REHHREVE SPRING, THREAD HOLDING

6 |27178 2 |BEEARZE SCREW M5X0.8 L=25

7 16287 2 |EEARZELETyv— WASHER, PLAINM §

8 |61201 1 |ERE)AX DRIVING KNIFE SHAFT

9 (61009 1 |ERENAX DRIVING KNIFE

10 {30075 2 |EREHAR I SCREW M4X0.7 L=8

12 IBS21775 1 [EREIARShAS—() L SET SCREW COLLAR COMPLETE
13 60635 1 |ERE)AREHHS—TF SET SCREW COLLAR

14 |B014680 2 |ERgEAREHhS—IE SET SCREW SM4.37

15 |60610 1 |HREIYYL/AFBER) THREAD TRIMMER SOL, ARM ASSY
16 27174 1 |HRIYYL/ARBIE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10
17 |60611 1 [EREjARY2(A) LINK, A

18 | 4835 1 |ERSAZEEE I HER RETAINING RING, E3

19 |60612 1 |E&RC SHOULDER SCREW, M6

20 |60613 1 |EREARBR(D)E DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY, D
21| 4835 2 |ERERAREES (HHE RETAINING RING, E3

22 |B156265 1 |Ef WASHER, PLAIN 6

23 |60614 1 |EREIARYS(B) LINK, B

24 160615 1 |EREIARBE(C){A DRIVING KNIFE ARM ASSY, C
25 131092 1 |BEBIARB(C)FEHL BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12
26 | 4835 1 |EREhAZESR I Al RETAINING RING, E3

27 |60617 1 |RIYVL/CEER) THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
28 {60618 1 |REF2—T TUBE, 200

29 [60616 1 |HRUYYL/AFE{TiR SETTING PLATE, SOL

30 (27174 2 |RUYIL/AFLE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10
3131208 2 | ATV Iy v— WASHER, SPRING 2-4

32 (27174 2 |RUYVL/AFER{TRLE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=10
33 (31208 2 |Eftirib ISt ES WASHER, SPRING 2-4

34 60298 1 |EREIARDE DRIVING KNIFE ARM

35 [34008 1 |ERE AR LEHRC BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=14
36 | 8145-02 1 |ERENAREEDED-—F— ROLLER

37| 8145-03 1 |BREIARFEDFEL AdR RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4
38 |60307 1 |REYHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

39 |31092 3 |RUYAHLILE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12
40 {35952 1 | _vFmFE TERMINAL BLOCK, ARM

41 |35971 1 | _wRimF&1E SCREW, M2.5X0.45 L=12

42 135955 1 |oviavhsa7 CUSHION CLAMP

43 |B144075 1 |DviavssoTik BOLT, SM3.57

44 130025 1 | vian 5Tty v— WASHER, PLAIN L35

47 160154 2 |EFERY—T SOLDERLESS SLEEVE

48 |60617-02 1 |REYIL/AF5—TIL(5E) CABLE (SHORT)

49 |60617-03 1 [RUYVL/AE5—TIL(E) CABLE (LONG)

50 {60305 1 [ROYVYL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
51 |23379 1 |Ev1E SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9

52 61013 1 |REEE THREAD HOLDING PLATE

53 |34825 1 |HRRE TR THREAD HOLDING SPRING
54 161041 2 |AREEEiE SCREW SM2.38X56 [.=3.2

_46_




T B81% (1K41) /Thread tension (single needle)

_47_




= N

vo | mazs |ue o4 DESCRIPTIO
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 [60134 1 |[E—F&E TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST

2 |20224 2 |E—3HFm TENSION DISC

3 |20226-01 1 iBEERTST TENSION SPRING

4 20225 1 |FE—HFFvh NUT

5 [60133 1 |E—FHFLET THREAD HOOK, 1ST

6 [60136 1 |SRFiR(EAD TENSION PLATE WITH PIN

7 |60391 2 |RFAFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD

8 |60135-02 1 |FAFIRAENA THREAD GUIDE

9 |B145446 4 |FAFm DISC, : TENSION

10 {B159805 2 |H—m DISC PRESSER, ;: TENSION

11 |BS07490 2 |i@E%ERT)YT TENSION SPRING

12 |B149566 2 |RFAFFAYIL TENSION NUT

13 |60138 1 | KFEERRET THREAD RETAINER

14 |37288 2 | REEASREMNTIE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=5

15 |10694 1 |ZEm TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY

16 |B118319 1 |ZEMmiEHRLE SCREW, SM2.38X56 L=6

17 |19512 1 |RFFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S

18 [10689 1 |RBIRTYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

19 |19534 1 (A—LykFvk TENSION NUT

20 |60141 1 |[HREDIK TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 |B112712 2 |REHHREERL SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57X40

22 160148 2 |REDHEEY SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE

23 [60143 1 |RESHELE AL PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE

24 |20226-02 1 |[REOBLRT)T SPRING

25 |60142 1 |REBEHELE Sk NUT, CAP M4

26 | 4137 1 [REHELEVRABT VR NUT, 1 M4

27 |10690 1 |RFY T STOPPER

28 |B062670 1 |RBIZERTI T2 HIERE SCREW, PAN SM3.57X40 L=5

29 (60137 1 |RAFEHT— COLLAR, TENSION STUD

30 (37229 1 |[RFFEHS—L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5

31 |34629 2 |EAFHR1E SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

32 (31568 1 |mEHRBENT(E) THREAD GUIDE, U

33 [34629 1 |@EHRETF(E)IE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

34 |60534C 1 |@EHRBHH(FE THREAD HOOK ASSY, D

35 (60534 1 |EHREMHF) THREAD HOOK, D

37 |BS48761 1 |8tz THREAD CLAMP

38 |BS49530 1 |#HRERHLIER SPRING COMPRESSION

39 |B112301 1 1Bl SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

40 |60140 2 |m&HARBE(F) I SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8 L=8

41 128206 2 |O—LwykAbysi— STOPPER, TENSION NUT

42 137229 1 |RFAFHLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

43 |60136C 1 |FAFH(Kf4A) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE

_48_




iR FB81% (24K £1) /Thread tension (two needle)

37 38 39 V

_,49__




%A F-RE{& (2K %t) /Thread tension (two needle)

- ¥ DESCRIPTION
No. | SRS EES B
PARTS No. |QTY
1 |60134 2 |E—RTE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST
2 120224 4 |F—3FFMm TENSION DISC
3 [20226-01 2 iBEEATYLY TENSION SPRING
4 120225 2 |E—8FFHvk NUT
5 (60133 2 |E—FTFHRHMNT THREAD HOOK, 1ST
6 60136 1 |FRFwEAD TENSION PLATE WITH PIN
7 160391 1 |RBFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD
8 |60135-02 1 |BFIRAERN THREAD GUIDE
9 |B145446 4 |FFm DISC, ;: TENSION
10 |B159805 2 |H—mI DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION
11 [BS07490 2 [iBEEATYLYT TENSION SPRING
12 |B149566 2 |REBEFFAYNL TENSION NUT
13 (60138 1 | KEERLRET THREAD RETAINER
14 |37288 2 | KEERLEITLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
15 |10694 2 |ZEmM TENSION SPRING GUIDE COMPLETE
16 |B144682 1 |ZEmMikHL SCREW SM2.38X56 L=12
17 |10962 1 |REEFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L
18 (10689 1 |RBIRTYY THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
19 |19534 1 |O—LybFyb TENSION NUT
20 |60141 1 |REDHIK TENSION RELEASE PLATE
21 |B112712 2 |RBHEEENRL SHOULDER SCREW SM3.57X40
22 160148 1 |REDHEREY (|) SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE
23 |60143 1 |REDOHLE AL PUSHER PIN, TENSION RELEASE
24 (20226-02 1 | REHBLRTYS SPRING
25 |60142 1 [REBOFLE S )y NUT, CAP M4
26 | 4137 1 |REDHFLELAREFVE NUT, M4
27 |10690 1 | AT % STOPPER
28 |B062670 1 [HRBIERTYTZITIERE SCREW SM3.57X40 L=5
29 160137 1 | RFFEHLS— COLLAR, TENSION STUD
30 (37229 1 |RBFEHS—LE SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
31 [34629 2 |EEFiRIE SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
32 |31568 1 |@E&REH(E) THREAD GUIDE, U
33 |34629 1 |E&R#B(E)IE SCREW M4xb.7 L=8
34 |60534C 1 |EHREHFF)E THREAD HOOK COMPLETE, D
35 {60534 1 |m&REBHCE) THREAD HOOK, D
37 |BS48761 1 |85 THREAD CLAMP
38 |BS49530 1 [#HAEARFLITHR SPRING COMPRESSION
39 |B112301 1 [Ex4al 3.18x40 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18X40
40 {60140 2 |m&BH(TF)IE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
41 128206 2 |O—LwbkAbwsi— STOPPER, TENSION NUT
42 60630 1 |RF\AFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L
43 110952 1 |REDHEEV(R) SHOULDER PIN L, TENSION RELEASE
44 137229 1 | R#FAFHEL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
45 |60632C 1 |&RFHR (K#) TENSION PLATE COMPLETE
46 |16411 1 |&RSIATFYS (RD THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
47 16413 1 [ZTEMTviv—<K) WASHER (LARGE)
48 16414 1 | ZEM Ty v—) WASHER (SMALL)
49 (16419 1 (RTY T hii— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
50 (8103 1 | RFUGTH—1kHil SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
51 |16418 1 | RTUT R HS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
52 18103 2 RV THREHT—1EHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=35

_50_




A4 wFEd{% (-FL) /Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

FHRAVFBH{%/Manual switch mechanism

_51_



(

EH 2 A vFE{FR(-FL)/Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

=] TION
o | BoEs lus o HERERE
PARTS No.|QTY
1 |60541C 1 |BERAvFHvk KNEE SWITCH ASSY
2 |B142026C 1| AAyFEUAT T4 (FR) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT ASSY
3 |B142026 1| RAyFESFIHE KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
4 |B142027 1 | R yFEfTTHES BRACKET, :SHAFT
5 [B100463 1 [RAyFERFHEERL BOLT, SQUARE 7.94X18 L=13.5
6 |B114967 1 | ALy FRAF T ERA Y/ A — STOPPER, :K-LIFTER PLATE
7 |B110087 1 | R FEAT L BOLT 5.95X28 L=8
8 |60541 1 |BRRAvF($R) SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY
9 |60541-03 1 |BRRAyF - BT iR (F) SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY
10 |30187 2 |axsvRE PIN CONTACT
11 |30185 1 |ax92—(P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR
12 |30151 1 [Ax93—Hh/\—6P PLUG COVER, #14
13 |30750 IR -WAWA N BEAD BAND, S
14 {40253 4 (BERAyFETFFERAQL WOOD SCREW. FLAT M4.1X25
FE#H R A vFBH{%/Manual switch mechanism .
[}
PARTS No.|QTY
1 [60473C 1 | RAvFtvk SWITCH COMPLETE
2 (60177 1 | RAvFhs/— SWITCH COVER
3 160175 3 |AAYF(UB-15KKS1N) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1N
4 [60176 2 | AAyF(UB-15KKSTM) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1M
5 160184 5 |[L2X LENS
6 |60170-01 1 [LAR27—5 QR PUSH BUTTON MARK, QR
7 |60170-02 1 |#|LARE2T—4 CD PUSH BUTTON MARK, CD
8 |60170-03 1 |$LARE2<w—4 BC PUSH BUTTON MARK, BC
9 |60170-04 1 |IWLARE<T—S HS PUSH BUTTON MARK, HS
10 |60170-05 1 |#LARE<T—5 PC PUSH BUTTON, PC
11 /60183 5 |[fRLARE PUSH BUTTON
12 |60181-02 1 | RAyFH5—TIL HARNESS
14 160467 1 |[axo3Ey PIN CONTACT : LLF-01T-1.3E
15 |60473 1 [BTRAYF5—TIL HARNESS COMPLETE
17 |60479 1 [ax94—Hh/\—15P CONNECTOR CAP
18 (60466 1 [349%—15P NYLON CONNECTOR
19 [30750 1 [§FFE/ K CABLE TIE
20 |60178 1 | ZAAyFh—iR SWITCH COVER PLATE
21 137288 2 |AAyFHh—1k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
22 (60204 2 | RAvFhHA—RIE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
23 (31207 2 | RAYFHNA—RIE TV p— WASHER, PLAIN M 4
25 |60543 7 |axrosE PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
26 |E201271 2 | 270Q1/4W
27 |60181-01 2 | B WIRE
28 60543 2 [aARIEEBTAAYFA) PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
29 160572 2 s Fa—7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
30 |60573 2 |WfEFa—7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
31 (60618 2 |g#EFa—J PROTECTIVE TUBE

_52_




Z8 [+ 1% /Air presser mechanism

93




: DESCRIPTION
No.| MRES 3= Sl
PARTS No.|QTY
1 |60491 1 |BwHE Sy b4E) SOLENOQID VALVE SET, 4
2 |60387C 1 |BEFOr2{1E) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4
3 160387 1 | BRIFF4E - 24V) AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4
4 [60387-01 4 |BHFH SOLENOID VALVE
5 |60387-02 8 |ERiFt1EHhL SCREW, M2X20
6 |60387-03 4 |HA5YR(ADSP-G) GASKET
7 {60387-04 1 |Z7<=/R—JLE4(MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD., 4
8 |30720-03 6 |T2T(A5%%) PLUG
9 |60387-05 3 |fEFW) JOINT, A
10 |60387-06 2 |#FE®B) JOINT, B
11 |60468 1 |axo3448 CONNECTOR COMPLETE, 4
12 |60387-12 2 |HALoH— AIR MAFLER
13 |BS09228 1 [ZuFILA) NIPPLE, 6.35X1/8
14 |BS09318 1 [LXaL—4%— INTEGRATOR
15 |60387-13 1 |=v7IB) NIPPLE, B
16 |60387-14 1 |AB—Iss7 BALL VALVE
17 |60387-15 1 =y I(C) NIPPLE, C
18 |60387-16 1 |BREFEI{TIHR SETTING PLATE, VALUE
19 |60387-17 4 |BEFIERL SCREW M3X0.5 L=38
20 {31208 4 |BHFIEEID Y v— WASHER, SPRING
21 {31207 4 |BEFLEFETv v— WASHER, PLAIN M 4
22 |10734-24 2 |EBHEFERAT HRIE WOOD SCREW, M4.5X20
WX 79F 11T —4B8{%(-FL)/Presser foot actuator mechanism (~=FL)
No. | BB EE e A DESCRIPTION
PARTS No.|QTY
1 |60172 1 [FL U A —GH) CYLINDER ASSY
2 |60172-01 1 |FLYo 5 — CYLINDER
3 {60172-02 2 |#tF JOINT
4 |60172-03 2 |FL) A —ikHal SCREW M5X0.8 L=45
5 {60174 1 [FLYF—HLRl SCREW
6 (28070 1 |FL) A — vk NUT, M8
7 160169 2 IFLHT7—5F21—7 AIR TUBE, 6X4X770L

_.54*




)& &L B {R/Accessories

MWM/

G Sh S B,




{18 G {% /Accessories

No.| R ES |1e An DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. |QTY
1 [ 1872 1 [7RALFO5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
2 119456 1 |FRALFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
3 |19457 1 |RALF25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
4 |19458-A 1 |RALFEMMAOLY HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 (LONG)
5 (19459 1 |/RBLUTFMEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
6 |19460 1 |RALZF(BMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
7 | 8118 1 |FS413—(K) SCREW DRIVER, L
8 | 8120 1 |4 3—() SCREW DRIVER, M
9 | 8121 [ PAC O SCREW DRIVER, S
10 |19473 1 |[+FFS4/3— SCREW DRIVER, PLUS
1111885 2 |EvD HINGE
12 |B143910 2 |EVURHTA RUBBER CUSHION
13 |BS53188 2 |3—F—%HB) CORNER SUPPORT
14 |B148890 2 |[a—+—% ) HEAD CUSHION
15 | 6055 6 |IE£T NAIL
16 |19462 1 | AHRLF DOUBLE WRENCH
17 111193 1 |FAILEy OIL TANK
18| 8125 1 [HhZEL OILIER
19 | 8132-A 1 |Ep& ACCESSORY BAG
20 |60386C 1 [T OIL PAN COMPLETE
21 160386 1 [HRIT OIL PAN
22 |PL-09 1 |[7—ASAL LABEL, GROUNDING
23 |15082 1 [HTA POLLY OILIER
24 115081 6 [MFITE{THRL WOOD SCREW
25 |[N0123 3 |#t DPx17 #23 NEEDLE DPX17 (#23)
26 |BS53190 2 |GHERENT LRSEE SPACER, C-SUPPORT
27 |BS53189 2 |3—F—%+d LFEE SPACER, H-CUSHION
37 |B100477 1 (EEERR ik HEAD REST
38 35254 1 |RItvk COTTON STAND COMPLETE
39 |61052 3 |/RE> BOBBIN
40 |61010 1 |BEEAX FIXED KNIFE
41 (60699 1 |A"fAERCEL HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5
AERHMER2AT1EELQ (EXCL. SINGLE NEEDLE “E” TYPE)
42 30625 1 (BHEST—TLI5F SYNCRONIZER CABEL CLAMP
43 (60374 = VAWIN CABLE TIE
44 (61038 1 |a—Fhn— CORD COVER
45 | 8124 1 |BEEH/A— COVER
< HUYZ2/Thread trimmer machine >
46 38264 1 [7—LREHTF THREAD GUIDE
47 |30601 1 | 7—LRBTIERL SCREW M5x0.8 L=10
48 (90625 1 |RTVT Ty — SPRING WASHER, M5
<2 %t/Two needle >
25 [NO123 4 [&#f DPx17 #23 NEEDLE DPX17 (#23)
38 [BS29853 1 |Ritvk COTTON STAND COMPLETE
39 |61052 4 |/RE> BOBBIN
40 161010 2 |EEAX FIXED KNIFE
46 |38264 2 | 7L THREAD GUIDE
50 (11196 1 |[Evtvk TWEEZERS

_56_.




_‘(_9_

805\53
__of)
e "% / =
B062630
$trh SHEEGR) HEALAER Pz SRZ T A—H—F fit iR =Y ARG | AR R
GAUGE SIZE |NEEDLE CLAMP VIBRATING LIFTING SLIDE SLIDE
THREAD GUIDE FINGER GRAD [THROAT PLATE| FEED DOG | PLATE(RIGHT) | PLATE(LEFT)
inoh | mm ASSY. PRESSER FOOT|PRESSER FOOT BB e desdlilaid
1,87 | 3.2 61250C 60624 16522 10182 10937-01 61230 . 61240 61025C 61209C
3/1687| 4.8 61251C 60624 16523 10183 10937-01 61231 61241 61025C 61209C
1/47 1 6.4 61206C 60624 16525 10185 10937-01 681204 61205 61025C 61209C
5/167| 7.9 61252C 60624 16526 10186 10937-02 61232 61242 61025C 61209C
3/8" | 9.5 61253C 60625 16527 10187 10837-02 61233 61243 61263C 61216C
1/27 | 12.7 61254C 60625 16529 10189 10937-04 61234 61244 61263C 61216C

* 4% BI3E ST / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

(S 2dA3) spied a8nes Jo a|qe | /(LI ES)EL—L



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tTAO—3IL %S

T 273-0018 FEEMFFmFKE2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IP&EEE : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(EREZ)

Parts No. PB96700 (1215)

Rev.5.4



